

### (Bill No. 090122)

#### AN ORDINANCE

Amending Section 9-604 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Refuse Collection," by increasing the annual license fee for the various licenses required by that Section, including the Private Garbage Collection License, the Waste Collection License, and the Recyclable Material Collection License, all under certain terms and conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 9-604 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 9-604. Refuse Collection.

\* \* \*

(5) Private Garbage Collection.

\* \* \*

(b) No Garbage Collection License shall be issued unless the applicant:

\* \* \*

(.2) pays an annual license fee of [fifty (50.00) dollars] *five hundred dollars* (\$500.00) for the Garbage Collection License;

\* \* \*

(6) Private Waste Collection.

\*

\*

\*

(b) No Waste Collection License shall be issued unless the applicant:

\*

\*

\*

BILL NO. 090122 continued					Certified Copy
	(.3)	pays an	annual lice	nse fee of [\$50.00	)] five hundred dollars
(\$500.00) for the Waste Collection License;					
		*	*	*	
(7) Recyclable Material Collection.					
		*	*	*	
(b) No Recyclable Material Collection License shall be issued unless					
the applicant:					
		*	*	*	
	(.3)	pays ar	n annual f	ee of [\$50.00]	five hundred dollars
(\$500.00) for the Recyclable Material Collection License;					
		*	*	*	

#### Explanation:

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted. *Italics* indicate new matter added.

BILL NO. 090122 continued

Certified Copy

BILL NO. 090122 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on June 11, 2009. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on August 17, 2009.

Michael A. Decker

Michael A. Decker Deputy Chief Clerk of the City Council